

China reports 127 new confirmed COVID-19 cases

BEIJING, JULY 31 --/ China has reported 127 new confirmed coronavirus cases, crossing the hundred-mark for the third consecutive day as the infections continued to surge in Uyghur Muslim-majority Xinjiang province.

China's National Health Commission (NHC) said on Friday that among the fresh 127 cases reported on Thursday, 123 were domestically transmitted.

This is the third consecutive day China reported over 100 cases after stemming the spread of the virus after it first surfaced in central China's Wuhan city in December last year, the NHC said.

Xinjiang reported 112 domestically transmitted cases while Liaoning Province reported 11, the NHC added.

Also on Thursday, 11 new asymptomatic cases, including five from outside the mainland, were reported and 36 asymptomatic cases were re-categorised as confirmed cases.(PTI)

DHELAKHAT TEA COMPANY LIMITED

Regd. Office : 4, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Sarani, Kolkata-700001
CIN : L15492WB1917PLC002894
Phone no. 91-33-2230-4351, Fax: 91-33-2230-7555
E-mail: sweta.dhelakhat@gmail.com/ Website: www.dhelakhat.com

EXTRACT OF THE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

| Particulars | Amount in Lakhs) | | | |
|---|------------------|-------------|---------------|------------|
| | Quarter Ended | Year Ended | Quarter Ended | Year Ended |
| | 31.03.20 | 31.12.19 | 31.03.19 | 31.03.20 |
| | (Audited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) | (Audited) |
| Total Income from Operations | 452.84 | 511.99 | 337.95 | 1478.94 |
| Net Profit / (Loss) before Tax | (317.21) | 109.05 | (128.81) | 5.52 |
| Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax | (323.15) | 109.05 | (130.33) | (0.42) |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the period | (285.41) | 72.27 | (92.59) | 20.55 |
| Paid-up Equity Share Capital | 39.28 | 39.28 | 39.28 | 39.28 |

| Particulars | Amount in Lakhs) | | | |
|--|------------------|-------------|---------------|------------|
| | Quarter Ended | Year Ended | Quarter Ended | Year Ended |
| | 31.03.20 | 31.12.19 | 31.03.19 | 31.03.20 |
| | (Audited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) | (Audited) |
| Earnings Per Share (before extraordinary items) (of Rs. 10/- each) | | | | |
| Basic & Diluted | (82.27) | 27.76 | (33.18) | (0.11) |
| Earnings Per Share (after extraordinary items) (of Rs. 10/- each) | | | | |
| Basic & Diluted | (82.27) | 27.76 | (33.18) | (0.11) |

Notes:-
1. The above Financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its Meeting held on 30th July, 2020.
2. The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Financial Result for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2020 filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulation, 2015. The full format of the same along with the Audit Report of the Auditor thereon are available on the website of the Company at www.dhelakhat.com

For and on behalf of the Board
DHELAKHAT TEA COMPANY LIMITED
RAKESH MACWAN
(DIN: 01328442)
Date: 30.07.2020
Place: Kolkata

EASTERN DOOARS TEA COMPANY LIMITED

CIN: L15492WB1917PLC002823 Phone:0332289303;
email:easterndooars@gmail.com

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE 4TH QUARTER ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

| Particulars | Quarter Ended | | | | Year Ended |
|---|---------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|------------|
| | 31.03.2020 | 31.03.2019 | 31.12.2019 | 31.03.2020 | |
| | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | |
| 1 Income from Operations | 425 | 193 | 568 | 1,887 | 2,161 |
| (a) Net sales income from operations (Net of excise duty) | 425 | 193 | 568 | 1,887 | 2,161 |
| (b) Other operating income | - | - | - | - | 4 |
| Total income from operations (Net) | 425 | 193 | 568 | 1,887 | 2,165 |

| Particulars | Quarter Ended | | | | Year Ended |
|--|---------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|------------|
| | 31.03.2020 | 31.03.2019 | 31.12.2019 | 31.03.2020 | |
| | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | |
| 2 Expenses | 19 | 11 | 4 | 68 | 153 |
| (a) Cost of materials consumed | 7 | 3 | 1 | 7 | 39 |
| (b) Purchase of Stock-in-trade | 399 | 238 | (85) | (143) | 36 |
| (c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade | 400 | 263 | 426 | 1,445 | 1,213 |
| (d) Employee benefits expense | - | 19 | 33 | 71 | 87 |
| (e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses | 110 | 80 | 90 | 350 | 300 |
| (f) Other expenses (Any item exceeding 10% of the total expenses relating to continuing operations to be shown separately) | (19) | 1 | 51 | 318 | 344 |
| Power & Fuel | (236) | (365) | 69 | 69 | 69 |
| Prepaid expenses | 861 | 227 | 588 | 2,116 | 2,133 |
| Total Expenses | 236 | (34) | (20) | (229) | 32 |

| Particulars | Quarter Ended | | | | Year Ended |
|---|---------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|------------|
| | 31.03.2020 | 31.03.2019 | 31.12.2019 | 31.03.2020 | |
| | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | |
| 3 Profit/(Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2) | (236) | (34) | (20) | (229) | 32 |
| 4 Other income | 5 | - | 3 | 11 | 3 |
| 5 Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3-4) | (231) | (34) | (17) | (218) | 35 |
| 6 Finance costs | 9 | 1 | 8 | 22 | 10 |
| 7 Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6) | (240) | (35) | (25) | (240) | 25 |

| Particulars | Quarter Ended | | | | Year Ended |
|--|---------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|------------|
| | 31.03.2020 | 31.03.2019 | 31.12.2019 | 31.03.2020 | |
| | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | |
| 8 Exceptional items | - | - | - | - | - |
| 9 Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7-8) | (240) | (35) | (25) | (240) | 25 |
| 10 Tax expense (Net of MAT Credit) | - | (13) | (5) | - | 7 |
| 11 Net Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10) | (240) | (22) | (20) | (240) | 18 |
| 12 Extraordinary items (Net of tax expense) (Lakhs) | (240) | (22) | (20) | (240) | 18 |
| 13 Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11-12) | (240) | (22) | (20) | (240) | 18 |
| 14 Share of Profit/(Loss) of associate* | - | - | - | - | - |
| 15 Net Comprehensive Income | (240) | (22) | (20) | (240) | 18 |
| 16 Monthly Interest | - | - | - | - | 3 |
| 17 Net Profit/(Loss) after tax, minority interest and share of profit (Loss) of associates (13-16) | (240) | (22) | (20) | (240) | 18 |
| 18 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 10/- each) | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 |
| 19 Reserve excluding revaluation Reserve as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year | - | - | - | - | 84 |
| 20 Earnings per share (before extraordinary items) (of Rs. ___/- each) (not audited) | (120.00) | (11.00) | (10.00) | (120.00) | 9.00 |
| (a) Basic | (120.00) | (11.00) | (10.00) | (120.00) | 9.00 |
| (b) Diluted | (120.00) | (11.00) | (10.00) | (120.00) | 9.00 |
| 21 Earnings per share (after extraordinary items) (of Rs. ___/- each) (not audited) | (120.00) | (11.00) | (10.00) | (120.00) | 9.00 |
| (a) Basic | (120.00) | (11.00) | (10.00) | (120.00) | 9.00 |
| (b) Diluted | (120.00) | (11.00) | (10.00) | (120.00) | 9.00 |

Notes:-
1) The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 30.07.2020. The Statutory Auditor has carried out limited review of these results and the results have been published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulation, 2015.
2) Since the Company has no separate Geographical as well as Business Segment with reference to Accounting Standard 17 "Segment Reporting", no separate disclosure has been made in this regard.
3) Previous financial year figures have been re-grouped/rearranged wherever necessary.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
Sd/- S. K. NAHATA
DIRECTOR

Statement of Assets and Liabilities

| Particulars | As at Year ended | | As at Previous Year ended | |
|---|------------------|--------------|---------------------------|--------------|
| | 31.03.2020 | 31.03.2019 | 31.03.2020 | 31.03.2019 |
| | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) | (Audited) |
| A. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | | | |
| 1 Shareholders' Funds | | | | |
| (a) Share Capital | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 |
| (b) Reserves and Surplus | 656 | 656 | 656 | 656 |
| (c) Money received against Share Warrants | - | - | - | - |
| Sub total - Shareholders' Funds | 676 | 676 | 676 | 676 |
| 2 Share application money pending allotment | - | - | - | - |
| 3 Minority interest | - | - | - | - |
| 4 Non-Current Liabilities | | | | |
| (a) Long term Borrowings | 27 | 27 | 27 | 27 |
| (b) Deferred Tax liabilities (Net) | 4 | 4 | 4 | 4 |
| (c) Other Long term Borrowings | - | - | - | - |
| (d) Long term provisions | - | - | - | - |
| Sub total - Non-current liabilities | 31 | 31 | 31 | 31 |
| 5 Current Liabilities | | | | |
| (a) Short-term borrowings | 200 | 150 | 150 | 150 |
| (b) Trade Payables | 118 | 144 | 144 | 144 |
| (c) Other current liabilities | 95 | 151 | 151 | 151 |
| (d) Short term provisions | 195 | 186 | 186 | 186 |
| Sub total - Current liabilities | 608 | 631 | 631 | 631 |
| TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | 1,315 | 1,315 | 1,315 | 1,315 |

| Particulars | Quarter Ended | | | | Year ended |
|--|---------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|------------|
| | 31.03.2020 | 31.03.2019 | 31.12.2019 | 31.03.2020 | |
| | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | |
| A. PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING | | | | | |
| 1 Public Shareholding | | | | | |
| - Number of shares | 15,619 | 15,619 | 15,619 | 15,619 | |
| - Percentage of shareholding | 7.81 | 7.81 | 7.81 | 7.81 | |
| 2 Promoters and Promoter Group | | | | | |
| Shareholding | | | | | |
| (a) Promoter/Shareholder | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | |
| - Number of shares | - | - | - | - | |
| - Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group) | - | - | - | - | |
| (b) Non-promoter | 184,381 | 184,381 | 184,381 | 184,381 | |
| - Number of shares | 184,381 | 184,381 | 184,381 | 184,381 | |
| - Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of the Promoter and promoter group) | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | |
| Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company) | 92.19 | 92.19 | 92.19 | 92.19 | |

For Eastern Dooars Tea Co. Ltd.
Place: Kolkata
Date: 30th July, 2020
Sd/- S. K. NAHATA
Director

| Particulars | 12 months ended (31.03.2020) | | | |
|--|------------------------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|
| | 31.03.2020 | 31.03.2019 | 31.12.2019 | 31.03.2020 |
| | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) | (Un-audited) |
| A. PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING | | | | |
| 1 Public Shareholding | | | | |
| - Number of shares | 15,619 | 15,619 | 15,619 | 15,619 |
| - Percentage of shareholding | 7.81 | 7.81 | 7.81 | 7.81 |
| 2 Promoters and Promoter Group | | | | |
| Shareholding | | | | |
| (a) Promoter/Shareholder | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL |
| - Number of shares | - | - | - | - |
| - Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group) | - | - | - | - |
| (b) Non-promoter | 184,381 | 184,381 | 184,381 | 184,381 |
| - Number of shares | 184,381 | 184,381 | 184,381 | 184,381 |
| - Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of the Promoter and promoter group) | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 |
| Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company) | 92.19 | 92.19 | 92.19 | 92.19 |

B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS
Pending at the beginning of the quarter: NIL
Received during the quarter: NIL
Disposed of during the quarter: NIL
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter: NIL

Date: 30th July 2020
Place: Kolkata

THE PHOSPHATE COMPANY LIMITED

Corporate Identity Number: L24231WB1949PLC017664
Registered Office: 14, Netaji Subhas Road, Kolkata-700001

STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

| Particulars | Consolidated | | | Standalone | | |
|-------------|---------------|------------|---------------|------------|---------------|--|
| | Quarter ended | Year ended | Quarter ended | Year ended | Quarter ended | |
| | 31-Mar-20 | 31-Mar-20 | 31-Mar-20 | 31-Mar-20 | 31-Mar-20 | |
| | Audited | Audited | Audited | Audited | Audited | |
| 1,603.08 | 1,444.06 | 7,882.78 | 1,603.08 | 1,444.06 | 7,882.78 | |
| 105.21 | 199.73 | 716.56 | 105.35 | 200.24 | 716.81 | |
| (3.45) | 29.15 | 198.20 | (3.30) | 29.68 | 198.46 | |
| (6.26) | 13.15 | 212.43 | (6.15) | 13.37 | 212.62 | |
| (16.96) | 15.98 | 201.73 | (16.85) | 16.21 | 201.92 | |
| 360.75 | 360.75 | 360.75 | 360.75 | 360.75 | 360.75 | |
| | | 6,948.57 | | | 6,947.43 | |
| (0.17) | 0.36 | 5.89 | (0.17) | 0.37 | 5.89 | |
| 0.32 | 1.38 | 9.10 | 0.32 | 1.39 | 9.10 | |

Note:-
The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly/Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015. The full format of the Quarterly/Annual Financial Results are available on the websites of The Calcutta Stock Exchange Ltd., BSE Limited and Company's website: www.phosphate.co.in.
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
The Phosphate Company Limited
Suresh Kumar Bangur
Executive Director
(DIN:00040862)
Place: Kolkata
Date: 31-07-2020

BRAHMANAND HIMGARH LIMITED

REGD OFF: VILL-CHEKIASOLE, P.O JOGERDANGA, PS - GOALTORE,
DIST - PASCHIM MEDINIPUR, W. B. - 721121 CIN - L29248WB1990PLC049290

Extract of Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended 31.03.2020

| Sl. No. | PARTICULARS | Quarter Ended | | Year Ended | |
|---------|--|---------------|-----------|------------|-----------|
| | | 31.03.20 | 31.03.19 | 31.03.20 | 31.03.19 |
| | | Audited | Unaudited | Audited | Unaudited |
| 1 | Total Income from Operations (Net) | 23.63 | 12.14 | 38.85 | 58.28 |
| 2 | Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax | 15.91 | 461.96 | (18.67) | 480.97 |
| 3 | Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Extraordinary Items) | 15.91 | 461.96 | (18.67) | 480.97 |
| 4 | Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)) | (594.73) | 845.05 | 14.52 | 257.95 |
| 5 | Equity Share Capital (face value of ₹ 5/- each) | 700.09 | 700.09 | 700.09 | 700.09 |
| 6 | Other Equity as shown in Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year | 1,763.00 | 1,548.87 | 1,548.87 | 1,763.00 |
| 7 | Earnings Per Share (for continuing and discontinued operations) (of ₹ 5/- each) - 1. Basic; - 2. Diluted; | 0.11 | 3.30 | (0.13) | 3.36 |
| | | 0.11 | 3.30 | (0.13) | 3.36 |

Notes:-
* The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing and other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
* The above Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and on its recommendation have been approved by Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 30, 2020.
* The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") as notified under the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act"), from April 01, 2019 with the effective date of such transition being April 01, 2018. Such transition had been carried out from the erstwhile Accounting Standards as notified under the Act, read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") Collectively referred to as the "previous GAAP". Accordingly, the impact of transition has been recorded in the opening reserves as at April 01, 2018 and the corresponding figures, presented in these results, have been restated/reclassified.
* The figure for the previous Quarter/period have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to conform to the current period presentation.
For or behalf of the Board of Directors
Brahmanand Himgarh Ltd.
Patin Mittal
Managing Director, DIN:07552211
Place: Jamshedpur
Date: 30.07.2020

SREELEATHERS LIMITED

CIN: L67190WB1991PLC050656
6, Tottee Lane, Kolkata-700 016
Phone No.:2286-1571, Fax: 2217-6468 Email: sreeleathers@sreeleathers.com Website: www.sreeleathers.com

Statement of Audited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended 31-March-2020

| Particulars | Rs. In Lakhs | | | |
|---------------------------|---------------|------------|------------|------------|
| | Quarter ended | | Year Ended | |
| | 31-03-2020 | 31-12-2019 | 31-03-2019 | 31-03-2019 |
| | Audited | Unaudited | Audited | Audited |
| 1 Revenue from operations | 3491.19 | 4257.69 | 3,800.13 | 17,304.83 |
| 2 Other income | | | | |